BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of the Transfer of Surface )

Mining Operating Permit No. 05-0074 ) ORDER NQ. 43-2009
)
)

from Pacific Cascade Resources to
Kerr Contractors, Inc.

WHEREAS, Kerr Contractors, Inc. has completed application requirements for a request for the transfer of the
operating permit for the Neer City Quarry, Operating Permit No. 05-0074; and

WHEREAS, the Columbia County Surface Mining Administrator has reviewed the application and, on June 6,
2009, recommended approval of the transfer; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners considered said request for transfer at the their meeting on
July 1, 2009 and provided an opportunity for the public to comment on the request; and

WHEREAS, no testimony was offered for or against the request;
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Surface Mining Operating Permit No. 05-0074 for the

eer City Quarry is hereby transferred from the Pacific Cascade Resources to Kerr Contractors, Inc., P.O. Box
1060, Woodburn, Oregon 97071.

Dated this___ /=~ day of O&d&; — , 2000.

’ BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY OREGON

7\“{ “/' ' \.zvé/(‘/((/l. >|:/L/

Approved as to Form % y)

NN

Office of County Counsel

Commissioner ~



BOARD COMMUNICATION
FROM THE LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

MEETING DATE: July 1, 2009 Regular Meeting Consent Agenda

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
&
FROM: Todd Dugdale, Director of Land Development Services }00,
9
SUBJECT: Surface Mining Permit #05-0074 Neer City Quarry y ,ﬁ LJ{
Request to Transfer Operating Permit [EL

From Pacific Cascade Resources
To: Kerr Contractors, Inc

SUMMARY: A Surface Mining Operating Permit Transfer request has been received for
Operating Permit No. #05-0074 for the Neer Cit* ~ arry. The current permit holder is
Pacific Cascade Resources. Kerr Contrart- acquired the Neer City Quarry site
on a foreclosure sale. The new r~
K Hest 'w.)‘ & e ..
s s
. 4o Al g gt o .
The new owner/permittee has (5 & ,\ mit transfer form, copy of the

current reclamation plan and p fe* ? e Per ngf,;u unt of $18,500 as prescribed
by the Surface Mining Administi Oreﬁ“ '?4 Gro i epletion fee payments.
00
o5~

o
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  None L p®  gu
Crs5¢ Amfbw’
ATTACHMENTS: CoX (o
1. Surface Mining Permit Transfer Ft
2. Surface Mining Administrator's Re
3. Board Order No.

"and Reclamation Bond

REQUESTED ACTION/RECOMMEND.
The application for operating permit traiisfer has been reviewed by the Surface Mining
Administrator. Staff recommends approval of the transfer of Operating Permit #05-0074

from Pacific Cascade Resources to Kerr Contractors, Inc.

SUGGESTED MOTION:
| move that Operating Permit #05-0074 for the Neer City Quarry be transferred to Kerr

Contractors, Inc.



COLUMBIA COUNTY
LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

COURTHOUSE
ST. HELENS, OREGON 97051
PHONE (503) 397-1501

SURFACE MINING PERMIT TRANSFER FORM

SITE_INFORMATION:

ID NO.: 05 - oo T4~ SITE NAME: NeE=2. Sy BT
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TOWNSHIP_ (&l , RANGE_Zw/ , SECTION_ ||

TAX LOT NO.:_ oD B P . ‘

NUMBER OF ACRES IN PERMIT: }10-llo
CURRENT PERMITTEE * NEW PERMITTEE

*
Nane PACIEIC CASCADE REs S * Name KERR. GonTRACTORS | INC,

*

Address LA RGNS WL : Address_P.o. Byl LoD

( BAMKRUEPT) * WeoPBURKL 02, D707
Phone . * Phone_ 97— 2l -EO=D
BONDING COMPANY ) . BOND AMOUNT:

****************‘k********‘k-****’k******‘k*****************************

The new permittee accepts all reclamation liability from the surface mining
operation stated above, except any exempt ground mined prior to July 1, 1972.
In addition, the permittee is respansible for reclamation of any new mining
related disturbance conducted at the site. The new permittee will reclaim all
lands subject to the reclamation plan and operation maps submitted to Columbia
County. A copy of the current reclamation plan is required to be submitted with
this transfer form. The reclamation plan for the site can be modified, however
approval from the Columbia County Surface Mining Administrator is required. An
original of the surety bond, assignment of deposit or letter of credit for the
current bond reguirement must be submitted with this form. Aall permit fees and

requlatory fees must be current before the permit can be transferred.
KA A A A A A A A AR R AR A A A A AR A AR A A A A A AR KA AR AR AR KRR AR A AR A AR AR A Ak kk kA khkk ok dk

NEW PERMITTEE WAME & TITLE: eEpT KA 1 . _
SIGNATUR \)—//L— DATE = (o-}—-&9
LANDOWNER: __ KEPR CANTRACTOES, IMC. ,

srcmrumm - DATE (- 1=

N /

**************************************************************'****
* * Date Approved *
* COLUMBIA COUNTY USE ONLY * *
* - * By o

LA R AR SRS SRS SRS RS SR s R R Ry R R T R R I Y S Y S R LA R



COLUMBIG COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Columbia County Courthouse, St. Helens, Oregon 97051
Phone: (503)397-1501  Fax: (503)366-3902

BOND # 6643978

SURETY BOND TO CONDUCT MINING

OREGON

For Surface Mining Operating Permit Issued to: Kerr Contractors, Inc.
Site Location: Section 11, T6 N,R2 W, 1/4 NE, Tax Lot 600, Columbia County, Oregon.

Permit # 05-0074

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That we, Kerr Contractors, Inc., P.O. Box 1060, Woodburn, OR. 97071, as principal and Safeco

Insurance Company of America, 16505 SW 72™ Ave., Bldg. F, Portland, OR 97223, a corporation duly
licensed to do business in the State of Oregon, as surety, being held and firmly bound unto Columbia County,
political subdivision of the State of Oregon, to pay said County the sum of _Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred
and No/100_Dollars ($18,500.00), lawful money of the United States, we bind ourselves and our legal
representatives jointly and severally by these Presents.

DATED this _4th _ Day of _ June , 2009.

The condition of the above obligation is such that:

WHEREAS, the above principal is an applicant for a permit to conduct surface mining in Columbia
County Pursuant to the Columbia county Surface Mining Ordinance.

WHEREAS, it is understood and agreed that the County may grant to principal extensions of time to
complete his or her reclamation plan, said extensions being based upon causes beyond principal’s control; and

WHEREAS, such extensions of time shall not cancel the bond but continue it in full force and effect for
the period of such extension of time;

NOW THEREFORE, if the said principal shall faithfully perform the requirements of the reclamation
plan filed with Columbia County, the terms and conditions of this operating permit, and the provisions of the
Columbia County Surface Mining Ordinance, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it will remain in full
force and effect; provided that, if the surety elects to cancel this bond as to subsequent liability, surety must give
written notice to the principal and to Columbia County at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of

cancellation.

Kerr Contractors, Inc. Safeco Insurance Company of America
Pn'ncipzﬂ%/ Surety
By: __/ A By: N Iy W&W\
/é;':?( Ke Vicki Mather
Title:/ Présidént Title: _Attorney-in-Fact
Date™—" b -S -09 Date: _June 4. 2009

RBy: By:
/‘tle: Title: Richa . Kowalski, Agent/Witit€ss to Surety

Jate: Date: _June 4, 2009




Safeco Insurance Company of America
General Insurance Company of America

Libe]‘t ! POWER 1001 4th Avenue

Suite 1700
MthI.l’clL OF ATTORNEY sglafue, WA 98154

No. 7521

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:

That SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, each a
Washington corporation, does each hereby appoint

B GLORIA BRUNING; GENE M. DIETZMAN; JOEL A. DIETZMAN,; J. PATRICK DOONEY; JAMES P. DOONEY;
PHILIP O. FORKER; JOHN D. KLUMP; RICHARD W. KOWALSKI; VICKI MATHER; BRENT OLSON; RAY M. PAIEMENT;
KAREN A. PIERCE; TAMARA A. RINGEISEN; Portland, Oregon* RO R

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full authority to execule on its behalf fidelity and surety bonds or undertakings and other
documents of a simitar character issued in the course of its business, and to bind the respective company thereby,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF
AMERICA have each executed and attested these presents

. 2009
this  21st dayof _March .
Dexter R. Legg, Secretary Timothy A. Mikolajewski, Vice President
CERTIFICATE

Extract from the By-Laws of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA:

"Article V, Section 13. - FIDELITY AND SURETY BONDS ... the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, and any Assistant Vice
President appointed for that purpose by the officer in charge of surety operations, shall each have authorily o appoint individuals as
attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate litles with autherity to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety bonds and
other documents of similar character issued by the company in the course of its business... On any instrument making or evidencing
such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or
undertaking of the company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced:
provided, however, that the seal shall nof be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking.”

Extract from a Resolution of the Board of Directors of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA adopted July 28, 1970.

“On any certificate executed by the Secretary or an assistant secrelary of the Company setting out,
The provisions of Article V, Section 13 of the By-Laws, and
(i) A copy of the power-of-attomey appointment, executed pursuant thereto, and
(iii) Certifying that said power-of-atiomey appointment is in full force and effect,
the signature of the certifying officer may be by facsimile, and the seal of the Company may be a facsimile thereof."

|, Dexter R. Legg , Secretary of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OF AMERICA, do hereby certify that the foregoing extracts of the By-Laws and of a Resolution of the Board of Directors of these
corporations, and of a Power of Attomey issued pursuant therelo, are true and corect, and that both the By-Laws, the Resolution and the
Power of Attorney are still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of said corporation

—_—

this RN dayof _ SN W4 20 001-

Dcter 4, {/”

Dexter R. Legg, Secretary

$-0974/DS 3/09 WEB PDF



 NEgR G Gu o
e EC ' % COLUMBIA CCUNTY
— = \D DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Courthouse
St. Helens, OR 97051
(503)397-1501

RECLAMATION PLAN FOR OPERATING PERMIT NUMBER 06 _'00 7‘%

Name, address and telephone number of the Permittee:

PACIAC. CASCADE RESOURLES
70027 AL COLAL ROAD
RAIVIER, OR 97048 (502)55¢-9049

Name, address and telephone number of all landowners within the permit
boundary:

sAME= (SEE EXHIBIT M A" ATMCHED;. LEGAL OWAENSH(P)

Name, address and telephone number of all mineral rights owners if
different from the landowners listed in gquestion B:

ALA

Legal description of permit boundary including Tax Lot Number(s).
Section(s), Township, Range WM:

Tax Lot Number o0 . i # +
Section )] , , Township é)AJ Range Sbgy WM.

Zoning on Tax Lots listed guestion D:
Tax Lot Number, Zoning pp‘?é ‘ 7o ‘ '
Number of acres in permit boundary: 10. 66 acres.

Exempt ground claimed in permit boundary (ie: ground mined prior to

1972) Exempt ground claimed: AL acres

Explanation of exemption claimed:__AJA




PL e

6.

-mine Conditions

Current land use: ﬁ_)ﬂ_5ﬂA_)_G..-_Q_LL&R@Y [ ForesT LALVD .

Type and densilty of vegelabtion: N&M_G_BA-S,LE‘S_&H_R&MLES
LAATORITY_OF SITE DISTORBED RBY PREVIOUS MINING ACTIU TIES.

Depth of topsoil: O-2 FEET

Depth of overburden or waste rock that will have to be removed:

Oo- feet

Are there any dralnages in the permit boundary? Yes No X
If yes, a map is required showing drainage and buffer areas.

Are there wetlands in the permit boundary? Yes No 3

Mine Plan

1.

10.

Mining method(s) to he employed:

a. Single Bench (B> Multiple Bench @?side Hill cut
d. Pond Excavation e. Placer Mine Other

Will blasting be incorporated into the mining operation?

Yes X No

Distance to the nearest non-owned structure from the mining
operation (ie: house, well, garage, etc.) Y-~ Yoo feet

Are there any property lines within 500' of the mine area?
Yes X No I'f ves. a map is required showing lines.

Type of vegetation and removal method: AVATIVE VEBLETAT 0L LR.EM oA

(AT CONVEBANOAIAL. EQLIPAA EAT MA;‘.TD!’«L!W OF 51 TE HAS NO
VEGETA N oA Siace IS A PIZEVIDUS/E}CIS'DUC cpumerev
Topsoil salvage depth:_ - Q. FEET

Will overburden stockpile or spoil locations be created by the
mining operation? Yes X No

If yes, what is the estimated volume(s)7+/-— 1, S00 yards
Additional information may be required if spoil dump is located on
steep slopes or large volumes of maferial.

Approximate mine depth: O-/00 feet below surface.
Approximate depth to groundwate#?*‘ 50 feet below surﬁace.
Is there a well or wells on the property? Yes No 5

Please state the distance to the closest well to the mine area.

/- oo pesT AJORT Aa10_SAST



11.  Will wmine site dewatering be required? A permil may be reguirecd
from the Water Resources Department for the dewatering activity.

Yes No X

12. Will waste water be contained on-site in a pond or discharged off-
site? PR permit from the Department of Environmental Quality may ke
required for waste water control facilities.

Yes No >_<

13.. Please explain-aischarge of containment procedurés for the mine
site dewatering.
AMA

14. List types of equipmenlt to be used for mining and processing.
a. Mining Equipment:DUMEIg“gg5tamauhﬁm&ﬁ#ﬁﬂﬁ&ﬁEﬁ?ﬁcké&xﬁ"”””
b. Type of Proce;sing (check one):

1. Wash water will be discharged off-site.

2. Wash water will be contained in a closed system.
Source of water?

X 3. Dry processing.

4. No on-site preccessing.

Post-Mining Land Use

What will be the planned subsequent beneficial use of the permit area?
The planned subsequent beneficial use must be compatible with local
zoning requirements. Examples include grazing, wildlife, wetlands,

timber, etc.

REWRA To munesT 2 oME USES

Reclamation Timing

Columbia County Surface Mining Ordinance requires that reclamation be
completed within three years following completion of mining.

C:) Reclamation will begin 360 days after mining is completed.

2. Reclamation will be concurrent with mining: Yes

Please explain procedures for concurrent reclamation:

__NA




Surface Water Management

1.

How wiil] surféce water runoff through the permit area be handled
during mining?

REMDS AnD DITCHES TO Cor LECT OU-SITE (WATER T AllLoty

A FILTRANIOA, + DIDPERDAC. 1A/ TD VEGETANOA | ROCK

PRACTULTS oOR. Som P ANEAS - AL OQM-SITS.

what will be the minimum undisturbed setback of the operation from
any stream or drainage?

RO0 FEET

Describe methods employed to control erosion and sedimentation in
the permit area. Be specific, 1.e.., seeding and mulching
stockpiles on bare areas. contour ditching, waterbars, etc.

FIRST, 1 20LATE THME SouRCE oF SSVRIMEAT, DImenT MATDRITY

OF ovemiladd THLw2 AROUXMND MINESITE TDO or i GIAIAL

DY As €. LAST ReMmoue SEVIMESVUT BY FILTERIAIEC + GRAVITY
SEPARATION . [

Will settling ponds or dams be constructed? Yes No X

a. Please state size of the impoundment(s) and how they will be
created. Will the pond be excavated or will berms be
constructed?
AL

b. If a dam will be constructed, how high will it be? If a dam

is higher than 10' or stores more than 9.2 acre ‘feet of water,
approval from the Water Resources Department is required.

NA

Ch If berms or a dam will be constructed, please describe
construction details and attach a sketch showing construction
methods. NMA

d. How deep will the impoundments be? A/4

e. If the impoundments are to be removed upon completion of
mining, how will the ponds be drained or filled?
A A

f. Is (are) settling pond(s), wetlands, or a water impoundment to

be left upon final reclamation? A/~

Yes No If yeé, see page 9.



Viisual Screening

Visual screenina can be very effectively employed to hide sites from
public notice. ’

1. Does natural landform or vegetative screen presently exist along
the permit boundary? Yes _X No

2. If yes, how will the screen be maintained durinag mining?

MIAINE OPEVATION |S BELoL STREET. VIEL/, A SAFETY 8ewsi PULAATED

WITHU SHRUDS/TRSES AloNé STREET(AESR CITy RoAD).
3. How wide 1s the screen? _R0 FEE7

4. Will a berm and/or vegetation be established to develop a visual

screen for the operation? Yes X No

If yes, please describe height, width, location of berm and type
and density of vegetation.

AONG NORT ERAY _PONTIOA OF MIAINEG AL ALOAIG A EEV. C.J’T:;r

{Z.QAD; BENM TO BE A mnIMUM o F 5 FEET (u) HEICHAT PLay TED

. Wit DEWSE SHRUBS/TIREES.
Nolise Screeniling

Topsoil or overburden berms can be very effectively employed in certain
situations to dissipate crusher noise. Will noise berms be constructed
for this operation?

Yes No 5

If ves, show the berm location on the site map. Also. vlease describe
height and width of the berm.

Equipment and Structures Removed
Upon final reclamation, will all structures, equipment and refuse be

removed from the site? Yes ,K No If no, please explain.

Map or Rerial Photo Requirements

A mine plan map is required. It can be an aerial photo, blue line copy
of an aerial photo, an engineered drawing or a properly scaled hand
drawing.

1. Map(s) reguirements include, but are not limited to:
a. Scale (1"= 100" to 600').
b. North shall be indicated.
C. List the appropriate legal description(s) and, if practical,

the tax lot numbers.

d. The boundaries of area to be permitted and any setbacks for
the excavation area.



The locations of all water courses, streams. rivers, springs

fu

qa. %Hg ;?éégﬂt mine areas and future mining blocks, if known.

h. The area(s) for topsoil and overburden storage.

1. The locations of all proposed access roads.

Js All property lines in the permit area and within 500' of
permit boundary. ,

k. The location of mine. processing and stockpile areas plus

visual and sound berms.
1. The date of map preparation and the name of the person
preparing the map.

2. Pre- and post-mining cross-sections of the land surface may also be
required.
R. Reclamation Procedures
1. Land Shaping
a. What will be the steepest above-water excavated slopes left
after mining (1-1/2:1 is the general maximum)?
| Ya: 1 Stores, AvD PUARRY BEACHED
b. What will be the steepest above-water fill slopes 1eft after
mining (2;1 is the general maximum)?
Al |
Cc. Describe how adjacent property will be protected against steep
banks, deep holes or other hazards during and after mining.
MINIMG EXCAVANOS o BE STARE. RECLAMATINL
Wil CReATE A SA = SITE.,
d. What 1s being done to ensure slope stability?
Excavated slopes: [Véll MAXIAMurA CUT ANELED OR REWCHNES,
Fill Slopes: AonN & DLAUAJEE); ITE NELESSARY FoYl RETIAIATIIA
FILL SLoPES UILL BE ComPACTED A~ D PROPEREY BEWHED IA/FSCOPE,
2. Revegetation Techniques - Vegetative survival at least equal to the

original ground cover will normally be considered acceptable. This
may take three or more years to complete.

a. How and where will soils or subsoils be stored for
reclamation?

I BELMDS o) BLATTER. ANLEWS [32_;.I NSEYL cna RaoAD.

b. What measures will be taken to reduce compaction, prevent
water and wind erosion of the stockpiles?

PAVT RERMS T YEGETATNIOA



i . TUMIC st LA, 0 Che S tel how Wil oHla o waterials be
hand)ed if anvy?

TOXIC MATSULIALS il cvoT™ BE SToneo o 5,78 AL

EQUIPMBAN O =SITE tauit BE PROLERCY ana i Dalar©D Th
REVUCE" AN POSSIBICITG OF GAS o ol Lenks.

d. What will be’the average depth of soil replaced on the area to
be reclaimed? O feet.

e. Will additional material be utilized as a soil substitute to
complete the revegetation? Yes _______ No Jai__

If yes, please specify type(s), amount(s) and source.
VERBURDEA) MATUAS!. THAT LIAS STOCKALED AT

DUE" Lotwere =SOUTHERA) 0RDoN) OF 7HE SIE  Lusi
BE UTItizep AS Soie. FOR RECLAMATI o,

f. .Will any waste products, such as tailings, crusher rejects

’

etc., be generated during mining? Yes No _X

If vyes, what will be done with them?

g. Describe seedbed preparation methods prior to planting.

EABVILE” COMNTAT RBENUEOEAS SCED A AID .SO(L)- ADEQUATE

mmsmméj-_Doz.ev?_ TVACKLS CAN) EIBAAICE SETEYD GEYVR MIUAT oA

AND REVUCE RUACFE=, PrawT IS F4LC, ‘
h. List species to be sedded and/or planted by type and amount.

AMATIVE DSPpizt €S For-DISTD »-AED ANBAS i+ RE FORESTRTION
or. POST-MIMNING IAVD USE . . WATIVE NEES GIitl s oST

LYy CONSIST OF PoDBIAS ELR. . AND MNATLE GBS SEED _
MIXTVALED OR NATIVESEED MXE S ~BASED 040 EXPOATS v AGBACI 3,

1. Describe planting method and the time of year for the planned
planting.

_SEE':&ﬂ- ARoVE

PELACKHET | A LATE “FALL LOIAITN - O S PRAAE)

I List types and amounts of fertilizer, mulch and lime to be
used to supplement the seeding.

LF NELessarYy, oL BE RAYED OA SoiC Y PE,

State disposition of all stockpile sites upon final recléhation.

If they are to be revegetated, explain procedures which will be
employed to decompact the area prior to topsoiling and seeding.

’DF‘NECESS"WLLJ_. SPReAD SeiL 1as STARBRLE ARSTS | cndaTe

MICRO -OEPNULESS | p A0S LW iTH  SHEEPSFOOT ROL SV Or. Daoz.Sy?. I
EVHACE SeEv CERMIVA o .




q.. If applicable. what provisions have been made for stream channe]
and bank stabilization and vrehabilitation? (A Division of State
Lands' vpermit is generally required for stream relocation.)

ALA

5. What provisions will be made to control surface water runoff and
erosion throuagh the permit area upon completion of mining?

BEYMS AMY DITZHEDS Tp neamove D S04 8T f’j ElLTsAlC

AA D GraAuz‘JaL SEPANAT oA
6. Will dewatering be required to complete reclamation?
Yes No X
Will backfilling a water filled excavation pit or pond be completed
during reclamation? Yes No 2{
Will off-site materials be imported to complete the backfilling?

Yes No )K/

If yes, how will quality of imported backfill be monitored to
protect groundwater quality? Monitoring or testing may be required
to ensure groundwater protection.

Other Permits if Applicable

Permit Number Date Permit Issued
lvision of State Lands AA .
ept. of Epvironmental Quality ‘A//Q
opunty Land Use Permit (ATTACHED) cCyU 17-90 PR aj 90
ater Rights A A
ther (identify) A A

NOTE: MAPS OR SKETCHES EXCEEDING 11" X 17" MUST BE PROVIDED IN
SUFFICIENT NUMBER REQUIRED FOR DISTRIBUTION.
(Coordinate with Reclamationist or Mined Land
Reclamation Office before submission)

)Post—Mining Water Impoundments

1. Number of impoundments: O

2. Total surface area in acres: _ g3 #f




'A. What will be the steépest in-water slopes left atter mining?
(Generally 3:1 in-water slopes are the steepest allowable. )

NVA
S Will any shallow ponds, shorelines, or other areas conducive to
wetland plant development be left after mining?
NA
6. What is the water source for the impoundment?
NA
7. How will stagnant water be prevented in water impoundments?
AL
8. What will be done for wildlife and fish enhancement (islands,
peninsulas. irregular shorelines, fish structures)?
MNA

Landowners Consent

As surface or mineral rights Owner, I concur with the proposed
subsequent use for any mining operation and with the operating and
reclamation plan as submitted. I also agree to provide access to the

Columbia County Land Development Services or their contractor for
reclamation of the mine site if it is declared abandoned by Columbia
County.

({ch Rights} :
‘;/9 74 ,hﬁ?FWM%;b’% ;>(?¢y? 513i§¥?

Slgnature Title Date

[ CONCUR (Mineral Rights)

Signature Title Date
\>{Ez%acant s Acceptance

- P ssi df =P, o 3- 52

nature of Applicant Title Date
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COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON 2009.003348

DEED-O 04/06/2008 11:53:01 AM
o gyt Total:$46.00

"N

Coanty, Drege
Huser, Cmmrvchmlorcembu 3
ﬁﬁﬁ;ll:‘\lmlnlmlﬂtd herein wes rezordd mwclu.rv

nzorde BaabalhE Huser - - Caunty Clerk

AFTER RECORDING RETURN T0: MAIL ALL TAX STATEMENIS TO:
Kerr Contractors, Inc Kerr Contractors, Inc.

10910 Hwy 240 10910 Hwy 240

Yambill, Oregon 97148 Yamhill, Oregon 97148

SIATUTORY BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

West Coast Bank, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of
Oregon, "Grantor,” for and in consideration of Twe Hundred Fifty Thousand and NO/100
DOLLARS ($250,000.00), in hand paid conveys to Kerr Contractors, Inc "Grantee," the
following described real property situated in the County of Columbia, State of Oregon:

Legal Description:

See attached “Exhibit One”

Also known as: Assessor’s Property Iax Parcel/Account Number(s):
Map No 0305 6N2W11-00-00900, Account No 19301;

Map No. 0305 6N2W11-00-01100 Account No. 19303;

Map No. 0305 6N2W11-00-01503 Account No. 19310;

Map No. 0305 6N2W11-AA-00600 Account No 19316.

SUBJECT TO: EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS,
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, MINERAL RESERVATIONS AND
AGREEMENTS OF RECORD AS DESCRIBED IN THE PRELIMINARY TITLE
REPORT ISSUED BY TICOR ITTLE INSURANCE COMPANY DATED
MARCH 2"®, 2009 ORDER NO. 73809000379

AS IS Condition:

By recordation of this deed, Grantee hereby acknowledges and agrees the property is
accepted on the basis of Grantee’s examination of the property and that Grantor has made no
representations or warranties expressed or implied as to the property or the improvements or
fixtures thereon or appurtenances thereto or their conditions or fitness for use Grantee accepts
the property and any improvements or fixtures thereon and appurtenances thereto "AS IS", that is
with all defects, if any, “WHERE IS" and without any warranty, expressed or implied as to the
condition, repair, acreage or value of said property. Grantor and Grantor's agents have made no
promises to repair o1 alter the property or any improvements.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Grantor makes no warranty or
representation expressed o1 implied with regard to the presence of hazardous substances or toxic
waste on the premises or the presence or absence of asbestos in the construction of the
improvements on the premises.

All obligations, representations or agreements in any earnest money agreement, sale
agreement o1 any other agreement, whether collateral or direct, written or verbal, express or
implied, are hereby merged into this deed and are deemed satisfied, performed and extinguished.



QOregon Notice:

The following is the notice required by Oregon Law. “THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT
ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION
OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY
LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN

ORS 30 930

Dated this 1st day of April 2009

West Coast Bank

S

Tom Provancha, Senior Vice President

{State of Oregon
{County of Clackamas

This insttument was acknowledged before me on April [st, 2009 by Tom Provancha of West
Coast Bank as Senior Vice President

t{/
Naeo df ﬁ?a
Notary Public for G o

My Commission Expires A012




EXHIBIT "ONE”

Parcel 1: The Northeast quariar of the Soulhsast quarter and [hat part of the South half of the Norihwest quarter
of the Southeast quarler of Seclion 11, Townahlp 6 North, Ranga 2 Was!, Willametta Meridlan, Columbla
County, Oragon, lying Weat of that certaln road described In dead from Frances J. Fowler and G. C. Fowler to
George W, Makinsler recorded February 19, 1831, In Book 52, page 348, Desd Records of Columbla County,
Oregon, and East of the O..J. Thomas County Road 8g localed and exlsling In 1561

Parcel 2: Thal part of the North half of the South half of the Southeas! quarter of Sgelion 11, Township B North,
Range 2 West, Wilamotte Merkiian, Columbla Gounty, Oregon, Iylng Wast of the cenler of Guble Croek and
Eastof the O. ) Thomas County Road as located and exisiing In 1661.

Parcel 3: That portlon of the North half of the Soufh half of the Soulhsast qusrter of Section 11, Township 6
North, Renge 2 Wesl, Willamelte Meridlan, Columbla Counly, Oregen, lylng Enst of the conler of Goble Craak,
EXCEPTING THEREFROM that tract described In deod to Porlland General Elaclric Company, racorded August
8, 1978 In Book 202, page 126, Dead Records of Columbla County, Oregon.

TOGETHER wilh an eassmant for ngress and egress as creatad by General Judgment Decree recorded Aprl 5,
2005 as Fes Numbar 05-04526, Revards of Columbla Gounty, Oregon and as filad In Golumbla Counly Clrouit
Court Casa Number 04-2242 fled March 30, 2008

Parcel 4; The South half of the Seuth hall of the Southeast quarter of Sgction 11, Township 6 North, Range 2
:f:sg'l gi the Willamelte Marldian, Columbla Counly, Oregon, EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following
ed lracls:

A. Tract conveyed lo Cofumbia County by deed Tecordad March 8, 1828 in Book 45, Page 96, Deed Records
of Columbla County, Oregon. -

B. Tract conveywd lo School District No 20, by Deed recorded Juna 6, 1952 in Book 115, Page €3, Dsed
Records of Golumbla County, Cregon.

C. Tract corveyed lo Georgo R. Hyde el ux, by Deed recorded Apré 25, 1868 in Book 161, Pape 40608, Deod
Records of Columbla County. Oregon D. Tracl conveyed to Bonnle Ameld by Deed Recorded Navember 23,
1870 In Book 178, Page 662 and 563, Desd Rocords of Columbia County, Oregen.

E. Tract conveyed ta Pemy M. Olson In Deed recordad November 8, 1985 In Book 259, Page 648 Desd
Records of Columbig County, Oregon. 1

F. Also excopling and reserving unto the Grantor the following deseribed parcel, lo-wit:

Baginning al the Southeast comer of that tract of land conveyed o Porlland Genaral Electro Company by Deed
August B, 1876 and recorded In Book 202, Page 126, Deed Records of Columbia County, Oregon; thence Soulh
4% 00" 51" Wes) along a Southery projeciion of the East line of sald PGE Company tratt 1o 8 point on the
Northerly right of way of Gounty Road No P-243 (Goble-Shiloh Basin Roag); thence Northwasarly along the
North right of way of said County Road 1o an iron o4, sald Iron rod being at the mest Soulherly carner of thal
fract of land quiiclaimed and rekeased from the County of Columbla to PBE Company by Quitclaim Deed dated
Decomber 24, 1875 and recorded Janvary 13, 1978 In Bock 204, Page 183, Deed Records of Columbla County,
Oregon; thenos, tracing the Southery bourktary of the lnst aforesald iract, Norh 48° 81° 30* Wesl 164.10 feet (o
the most Westarly corner thereaf; thence, continuing on tha Northerly boundary of Thomas Road No. P-8, North
49° 51" 30" Wes! 8.28 st o & 6/8 inch iron rod at an angle peint of said rosd; thence, tracing the Northerly
boundary of suld road, North 84° 29" 10" West 136 47 {66t lo 8 &8 thoh Iron rod; thenco, taeing @ Southarly
extension of the Westarly line of ract as describod In aforesaid Book 202, Page 128, Doed Records of Columbia
Caunly Oragon, North 3° 00° 61" East 61 38 feel to the Soulhwest comer thereof; thence, lracing the Southerly
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line of aforesaid iract South 86° 59' 08" East 628 04 fest {0 the placa of beginning

Parcgl 6: That part of the Northeas| quarier of the Northeee! quarier of Seclion 11, Township 6 Nerih, Rangs 2
Weal Wilamette Meridian, Galumbta County, Qregon, daseribed as follows:

Baginning at tha carmer common to Sections 1, 2, 11 and 12, sald lownship and range; thence West on the line
between Sections 2 and 11 a distance of 495 faat to the East line of Nelson's Addition to Neer Clty Cemetary
recorded in Pint Book 2, page 87, Records of Columble County, Cregon; thenge South on the East line of sald
Plat a distance of 44 feet 1o the Scuthwesl comer of tha second tract conveyed to Willlam 8. MoGregor et ux by
deed recorded in Book R, page 388, Deed Rocords of Columbla County, Oregon, which (s the trus polnt of
baglnaing; thence conlining South on the Eest (o of sald Plal to the Southonst corner thereof; thence West on
the Soulh lne theraol 108 feat, more or less, 10 the West line of the tracl conveyed to Michael Dean Neer by
deed recarded In Book 20, page 547, Deed Records of Columbia County, Oregen; thence Sculh on said West
line 1216 feat, more of lass, to s inlersection with the South fine of the Northeast quarter of Seation 11; thence
Eas! along the Soulh line of sald Noriheast quarter of Northeas! quarter of Segtion 11 a distance of 603.9 (sel lo
the iine between Sectlons 41 and 12; thenca North slong sald Seckion line 858 feet, more or loss, lo the
Sauthaast comsr of a tracl of land haretofore conveyed (o Geo. Fowler; thence West along the South line of said
Fowlar tract 330 foat lo the Southwaest cornar of sald Fowter tract; thonce North along tho West line of sald
Fowlar tract 264 feet 10 the Northwest comer of sald Fowler tract; thence Eaat along the North ling of sald Fowler
fract 231 feet; thence North 20 fept to the South fine of tha Monroe tract; thence Wast slong tha Ecuth ling of the
sald Monros tract 181 fest to the Southwest corner of sald Monroe tract: thence North along tha West line of the
said Montoo fract 330 foet, moee or less, to the Nortiwes! comer of sald Monros lracl; thence Wesl along the
South line of the MeGrager Uract 215 les! 10 the true palnt of beginning. EXCEPTING therelrom tract convayed
19 Columbla County, Oregon by desd recorded November 7, 1628 In Book 46, paga 454 Deed Reoords of
Columbla County, Cregon.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following described parcel:
That part of the Northeast quarter of the Nartheast quarter of Seclion 1 1, Township B Nodh, Range 2 West
Willametie Meridian, Columbla County, Oregon, described as faliows:

Baginning at the comer comman o Secliens 1, 2, 11 and 12, sald township and range; thenca Wesl on the line
batween Seallons 2 and 11 a distance of 495.00 feet to the East line of Nelson's Addltion to Neer Gily Comslary
racorded tn Plat Book 2, pege 97, Records of Columbia Counly, Oregon: thence South on the East line of said
Plat & distance of 44.00 feet o the Sauthwast comar of the sscond tect conveyed to Willlam &. MeGregor el ux
by deed recorded n Book R, page 388, Dead Reconds of Golumbla Caunty, Oregen, which I the True Polnt of
Beginning; thence continuing South on the Eastline of sald Plat 1o the Soulhvast comner thereof; thence Wast on
the South line thereof 108 00 fosl, more of less, to the Weat fine of the tact conveyed to Michasl Daon Neer by
deed racorded in Book 20, page 547, Deed Recards of Columbta Counly, Oregon; thance South on satd Wes|
ine 210.00 fael, more ar less, to Its Intersection with the Noriherly right of way line of J.F, Terry Road Na. P-143;
thance Southaasterly along sald Northerly right-of-wsy line a distance of 330.00 fos), more arless, to the
Southiwest camer of the Gerald R, Godsey and Cindy K. Godsey tract as described In Instument No, 91-0651T;
Ihance North along the West ine of the said Godsey tract 330.00 fee!, more or loss, 1o {he Northwest corner of
sald Godsay Yract; thence West alang the South fine of the McGregur tract 215.00 feel to tha True Polnl of

Beginning
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From: "Robert D. Brinkmann" <Robert.D.Brinkmann@mlrr.oregongeology.com>

To: "Todd Dugdale" <DugdalT@co.columbia.or.us>
Date: 6/9/2009 5:48 PM
Subject: Goble and Neer City permit transfers: 05-0031, 0074

Todd, I reviewed the permit transfer materials you faxed for the above and
everything looks acceptable to allow the transfer for both permits. Thanks




BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of the Transfer of the )
Operating Permit Permit #05-0074 )
from Pacific Cascade Resources to ) ORDER NO.
Kerr Contractors, Inc )

WHEREAS, Kerr Contractors, Inc has completed application requirements for a request for the
transfer of the operating permit for the Neer City Quarry, Operating Permit #05-0074, and

WHEREAS, the Columbia County Surface Mining Administrator has reviewed the application and,
on June 6, 2009, recommended approval of the transfer.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners considered said request for transfer at the their
meeting on July 1, 2009 and provided an opportunity for the public to comment on the request, and

WHEREAS, no testimony was offered for or against the request,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Operating Permit #05-0074 for the Neer City Quarry is hereby
‘ransferred from Pacific Cascade Resources to Kerr Contractors, Inc, P.O. Box 1060, Woodburn,

Dregon 97071.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

Approved as to Form

Chairman

County Counsel

Commissioner

Commissioner



Columbia County Courthouse, St. Helens, Oregon 97051

COLUMBIE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
B Phone: (503)397-1501 Fax: (503)366-3902

BOND # 6643978

SURETY BOND TO CONDUCT MINING

OREGOR

For Surface Mining Operating Permit Issued to: Kerr Contractors, Inc.
Site Location: Section 11, T 6 N, R 2 W, 1/4 NE, Tax Lot 600, Columbia County, Oregon.

Permit # 05-0074

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That we, Kerr Contractors, Inc., P.O. Box 1060, Woodburn, OR. 97071, as principal and Safeco

Insurance Company of America, 16505 SW 72° Ave., Bldg. F, Portland, OR 97223, a corporation duly
licensed to do business in the State of Oregon, as surety, being held and firmly bound unto Columbia County,

political subdivision of the State of Oregon, to pay said County the sum of _Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred
and No/100 Dollars ($18,500.00), lawful money of the United States, we bind ourselves and our legal

representatives jointly and severally by these Presents.

DATED this _4th Day of _ June , 2009.

The condition of the above obligation is such that:

WHEREAS, the above principal is an applicant for a permit to conduct surface mining in Columbia
County Pursuant to the Columbia county Surface Mining Ordinance.

WHEREAS, it is understood and agreed that the County may grant to principal extensions of time to
complete his or her reclamation plan, said extensions being based upon causes beyond principal’s control; and

WHEREAS, such extensions of time shall not cancel the bond but continue it in full force and effect for
the period of such extension of time;

NOW THEREFORE, if the said principal shall faithfully perform the requirements of the reclamation
plan filed with Columbia County, the terms and conditions of this operating permit, and the provisions of the
Columbia County Surface Mining Ordinance, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it will remain in full
force and effect; provided that, if the surety elects to cancel this bond as to subsequent liability, surety must give
written notice to the principal and to Columbia County at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of

cancellation.

Safeco Insurance Company of America

Kerr Contractors, Inc.

Principal ° Surety

By: I By: N ey \‘i\’\“\‘dﬁ‘&\m
/%y ‘f{e Vicki Mather

Title:/ Président Title: Attorney-in-Fact

Date™ ¢ - -09 Date: _June 4, 2009

Title: Title: Ri¢ . Kowalski. Adent/Witiiss to Sure

Date: Date: June 4. 2009




Safeco Insurance Company of America
General Insurance Company of America

Lib erty POWER 1007 4th Avenue
OF ATTORNEY Seattle, WA 98154

Mutual.

Nao. 7521

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:
That SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, each a

Washington corporation, does each hereby appoint

#eexxroekGL ORIA BRUNING; GENE M. DIETZMAN; JOEL A. DIETZMAN; J. PATRICK DOONEY; JAMES P. DOONEY;
PHILIP O. FORKER; JOHN D. KLUMP; RICHARD W. KOWALSKL; VICKI MATHER; BRENT OLSON; RAY M. PAIEMENT;
KAREN A. PIERCE; TAMARA A. RINGEISEN; Portland, Oregon*###¥ Rt ¥ X x it it E X AR REXKRRXRERIHRRLINKRIXR

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf fidelity and surety bonds or undertakings and other
documents of a similar character issued in the course of its business, and to bind the respective company thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SAFECO {NSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF
AMERICA have each executed and attested these presents

. 2009
this 21st day of March .

Doctr 4.4y TRl

Timoth.y A. Mikolajewski, Vice President
CERTIFICATE

Extract from the By-Laws of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA:

"Article V, Section 13. - FIDELITY AND SURETY BONDS ... the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, and any Assistant Vice
President appointed for that purpose by the officer in charge of surety operations, shall each have authority to appoint individuals as
attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate fitles with authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety bonds and
other documents of similar character issued by the company in the course of its business... On any instrument making or evidencing
such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or
undertaking of the company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced,;
provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking.”

Extract from a Resolution of the Board of Directors of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA adopted July 28, 1970.

Dexter R. Legq, Secretary

"On any certificate executed by the Secretary or an assistant secretary of the Company setting out,
() The provisions of Article V, Section 13 of the By-Laws, and

(i) A copy of the power-of-attorney appointment, executed pursuant thereto, and

(iii) Certifying that said power-of-attorney appointment is in full force and effect,
the signature of the certifying officer may be by facsimile, and the seal of the Company may be a facsimile thereof."
I, Dexter R. Legg , Secretary of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OF AMERICA, do hereby certify that the foregoing extracts of the By-Laws and of a Resolution of the Board of Directors of these
corporations, and of a Power of Attomey issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the By-Laws, the Resolution and the
Power of Attorney are still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of said corporation

this AT AN dayof _S8 Ut a8 09

Dextor !2,/4”

Dexter R. Legg, Secretary
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